
 

Page 1 of 4 
 

SANTA BARBARA METROPOLITAN TRANSIT DISTRICT 
Invitation for Bids for Interior Painting and Office Renovations 

Addendum Number 1 – Issued January 30, 2026 
 
The Santa Barbara Metropolitan Transit District (MTD) issues this Addendum Number 1 to the 
Invitation for Bids for Interior Painting and Office Renovations (IFB) issued on January 20, 2026. This 
Addendum changes and provides clarification for bidders.  This addendum is now incorporated into and 
part of the IFB. Except as modified by this addendum, all other terms and conditions of the IFB remain 
unchanged. 
 
 

Optional Site Inspection 
 
MTD has scheduled an optional Site Inspection for prospective bidders and subcontractors on 
Tuesday, February 3, 2026, at 4:00 PM. This session is designated solely for field verification, 
measurements, and photography. No formal conference, presentation, or new technical 
information will be provided at that time. 
 
 
Questions and Requests for Change remain due to purchasing@sbmtd.gov no later than Wednesday, 
February 4, 2026, 2:00 PM. 
 
Bids remain due in a sealed envelope to MTD at 550 Olive Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101 by 
Wednesday, February 18, 2026, 2:00 PM. 
 
 
Sign-In Sheets to Job Walk 
Please find attached the sign-in sheets from the mandatory job walk. 
 
 
Summary of Job Walk 
Auditorium:  Light grey rubber cove base molding 4” in height 
 

Remote control and on wall panel motorized shade system above windows; MTD 
requirements call for Hunter Douglas E-Screen 7503 3%/White/White or approved 
equal with salient characteristics [request for approved equal or changes to be in base 
bid price are due in writing to MTD by February 4, 2026, 2:00 PM; or accept and provide 
another option in an alternate bid price] 

 
 

mailto:purchasing@sbmtd.gov


Invitation for Bids for Interior Painting and Office Renovations  January 30, 2026 
Addendum Number 1 
 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 
 

Sample swatch shared at job walk for Auditorium: 
 

  
 
Upstairs Offices:  The side hall had two (2) working offices, and one (1) office for the file 

cabinets. Then, one (1) additional office around the side near in front of   
cubicles heavy with cabinet furniture. So, four offices in total. 

 
Remove wallpaper and paint to match hallway “eggshell” color. 

 
Replace the rubber cove base molding to match the hallway “eggshell” 
color and be 4” in height. 

 
Upstairs Conference Room: Remove wallpaper and paint to match the hallway “eggshell” color. 

The TV monitor will need to be reinstalled/mounted on the wall. Ceiling 
molding and doors are not part of this project. 

 
Replace the rubber cove base molding to match the hallway “eggshell” 
color and be 4” in height. 

 
Remove drapes and curtains.  replace with honeycomb shades to match 
the upstairs offices; lined to provide “blackout” effect. Pull top/down. 
Cordless is ideal but not required. Doorknobs are not to interfere with 
coverage. 

 
 
 
 
 



Invitation for Bids for Interior Painting and Office Renovations  January 30, 2026 
Addendum Number 1 
 

Page 3 of 4 
 

 
 

MTD’s upstairs office shades: 
 

 
 

Lighting fixtures to be changed. Must have at least 3 light settings. One long 
linear pendant for over the conference room table area. Base Bid Price 
must be for Cree Pendant Light Fixture: Stylus Linear Series 10’ LED 
Suspended Direct/Indirect Architectural Grade Luminaire OR Mobern 
Lighting AIOCBF LED All-In-One Direct/Indirect Channel OR approved 
equal of salient characteristics. [Request for approved equal or changes to 
be in base bid price are due in writing to MTD by February 4, 2026, 2:00 
PM; or accept and provide another option in an alternate bid price] 
Replace canned lighting without damaging ceiling tiles [see revised 
statement of work below]. 

 
 

Statement of Work 
Remove from page 2 of 5 under The 2nd Floor Conference Room, Lighting: 

• Replace the recessed lighting with LED drop-in troffer lights – the same or equal to the 
Cree ZR Series 2x2’ LED Drop-In Light Troffer.  

 
Add  

• Replace the current canned recessed lighting with dimmable LED recessed lighting 
(6 Downlights) that maintains the integrity of the ceiling tile and coordinates with 
the pendant as two-zone lighting. 

 
 
 
 
 



Invitation for Bids for Interior Painting and Office Renovations  January 30, 2026 
Addendum Number 1 
 

Page 4 of 4 
 

General Notes and Observations of Job Walk:  
Some office spaces had walk in closets that would not be part of the project work. 
 
MTD employees are expected to vacate the subject offices during scheduled work and remove their 
work. Business will continue to be conducted in remainder of building.  MTD will provide a staging 
place for furniture that must be moved. Contractor shall be responsible for moving furniture either 
toward the center of the room and covering/protecting it, or to the staging area, providing 
protection/padding as necessary to protect it during movement. 
 
 
Questions from Potential Bidders 

1. Can you please share the engineer’s estimate for this project? 
MTD has not obtained a professional to estimate the work. 
 

2. Are there any liquidated damages set for this project? 
The Master Agreement indicates that liquidated damages are not applicable to this 
project. 
 

3. What license classification are required? 
MTD requires a CSLB license for the type of work performed (consider: C-33 for painting 
and decorating contractor; C-10 for installing lighting and electrical fixtures; D-52, C-61 
for window coverings contractor). MTD shall award the contract to one Prime Contractor; 
subcontracting is permitted and welcomed to ensure comprehensive service delivery. 
 

4. Will Contractor be able to work on weekends? 
MTD expects Contractor to perform project work during Monday-Friday, 8AM – 5PM, 
regular operating hours for MTD administration offices. However, for disruptive or 
odorous work, or efficiency, MTD shall allow two (2) weekend days, consecutive or non-
consecutive days. This will be scheduled with the awarded Bidder, after contract execution. 
 
 
 

End of Addendum Number 1 (see exhibit) 








	Draft Addendum No 1 - Interior Painting and Office Renovations IFB
	Job Walk Sign In - Interior Paint IFB (20260128)

